



New South Wales

# Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Amendment Order 2005

under the

Transport Administration Act 1988

I, Suzanne Sinclair, the Chief Executive Officer of Sydney Ferries, in pursuance of the *Transport Administration Act 1988*, make the following Order on behalf of Sydney Ferries.

Dated, this 8th day of December 2005.

Chief Executive Officer  
Sydney Ferries

## Explanatory note

The object of this Order is to amend the *Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Order 2004* for the following purposes:

- (a) to increase certain fares for Sydney ferry services (including those that are provided in conjunction with bus services provided by the State Transit Authority and rail services provided by RailCorp) from 3 January 2006,
- (b) to effect a change already made in the *Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Order 2004* to extend the northern boundary of the northern zone in Sydney from Narrabeen Lagoon northwards to a point bounded by the section points at Jacksons Road and Walsh Street, North Narrabeen (this boundary extension will affect 4 passes—the Green TravelPass, the Orange TravelPass, the Pink TravelPass and the Yellow TravelPass).

This Order is made under the *Transport Administration Act 1988* including section 85 (Orders fixing charges).

**2005 No 849**

Clause 1                   Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Amendment Order 2005

---

**Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares)  
Amendment Order 2005**

under the

Transport Administration Act 1988

**1   Name of Order**

This Order is the *Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Amendment Order 2005*.

**2   Commencement**

This Order commences on 3 January 2006.

**3   Amendment of Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Order 2004**

The *Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Order 2004* is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

## 2005 No 849

Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Amendment Order 2005

Amendments

Schedule 1

---

## Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 3)

### [1] Clause 13 Definitions

Omit “Narrabeen Lagoon” wherever occurring from the definitions of *Green TravelPass*, *Orange TravelPass*, *Pink TravelPass* and *Yellow TravelPass* in clause 13 (1).

Insert instead “Jacksons Road Reserve and Lakeside Caravan Park, bounded by the section points at Jacksons Road and Walsh Street, North Narrabeen”.

### [2] Schedule 1 Charges

Omit Part 1. Insert instead:

## Part 1 Sydney Ferry Services

### Single Trip Fares

	Full fare \$	Concession \$
Inner Harbour Zone 1 service	5.00	2.50
Inner Harbour Zone 2 service	5.30	2.60
Manly (Freshwater class) ferry service	6.20	3.10
JetCat service (full fare only)	7.90	—
Parramatta City service	7.50	3.70
Rydalmere service	6.20	3.10
Upper Parramatta River service	5.30	2.60

### Multi-trip Fares

	Full fare \$	Concession \$
FerryTen (Inner Harbour Zone 1 service)	32.50	16.20
FerryTen (Inner Harbour Zone 2 service)	34.50	17.20
FerryTen (Manly (Freshwater class) ferry service)	46.60	23.30
FerryTen (JetCat service) (full fare only)	65.70	—
FerryTen (Parramatta City service)	52.60	26.30

## Schedule 1 Amendments

---

	<b>Full fare</b> \$	<b>Concession</b> \$
FerryTen (Rydalmere service)	46.60	23.30
FerryTen (Upper Parramatta River service)	34.50	17.20

---

**[3] Schedule 1, Part 3**

Omit the Part. Insert instead:

**Part 3 Periodical Fares**

---

	<b>Full fare</b> \$	<b>Concession</b> \$
<b>Weekly Periodical Fares</b>		
Blue TravelPass	30.00	15.00
Red TravelPass	32.00	16.00
Orange TravelPass	37.00	18.50
Green TravelPass	40.00	20.00
Yellow TravelPass	44.00	22.00
Pink TravelPass	47.00	23.50
Pittwater TravelPass	51.00	25.50
Purple TravelPass	54.00	27.00

---

**Quarterly Periodical Fares**

The charge for a quarterly TravelPass ticket is 11 times that for the corresponding weekly TravelPass ticket.

**Yearly Periodical Fares**

The charge for a yearly TravelPass ticket is 40 times that for the corresponding weekly TravelPass ticket.

---

BY AUTHORITY